LB 504

LEGISLATIVE BILL 504

Approved by the Governor May 24, 2007

Introduced by Mines, 18

FOR AN ACT relating to the Game Law; to amend section 37-201, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement, 2006; to prohibit hunting through the Internet; to provide penalties; to harmonize provisions; and to repeal the original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 37-201, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement, 2006, is amended to read:

37-201 Sections 37-201 to 37-811 and sections 2 to 4 of this act shall be known and may be cited as the Game Law.

Sec. 2. For purposes of sections 2 to 4 of this act, hunt through the Internet means to hunt living wildlife in real time using Internet services to remotely control actual firearms and to remotely discharge live ammunition.

Sec. 3. (1) No person shall hunt through the Internet.

- (2) No person shall host hunting through the Internet or otherwise enable another person to hunt through the Internet.
- (3) Any conservation officer or any person specifically employed or designated by the United States Fish and Wildlife Service may offer to host or otherwise enable another person to hunt through the Internet for the sole purpose of obtaining evidence of a violation of this section.
- (4) Any firearm, computer, equipment, appliance, or conveyance used in violation of this section is contraband and shall be confiscated and forfeited to the state upon seizure by law enforcement authorities.
- Sec. 4. (1) Any person who violates subsection (1) of section 3 of this act is guilty of a Class II misdemeanor, shall pay a fine of not less than two hundred fifty dollars for a first offense and not less than five hundred dollars for each subsequent offense, and shall not hunt, fish, or trap in this state for a period of not less than one year from the date of sentencing.
- (2) Any person who violates subsection (2) of section 3 of this act is guilty of a Class II misdemeanor and shall pay a fine of not less than two hundred fifty dollars for a first offense and not less than five hundred dollars for each subsequent offense. Each unlawful transaction, offer, or transfer of wildlife for any consideration, or possession of contraband described in section 3 of this act with the intent to transact, offer, or transfer wildlife for any consideration in connection with hunting through the Internet is a separate offense. Any person who violates subsection (2) of section 3 of this act shall not hunt, fish, or trap for a period of not less than one year from the date of sentencing.

Sec. 5. Original section 37-201, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement, 2006, is repealed.